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DAIRY PRODUCTS 

CHAPTE rt 106 

(S. B. No. 137-Liederbach.) 

REGISTRATION OF BRANDS ON DAIRY PRODUCT CONTAINERS 

An A~t Providing for the Registration of Brands on Dairy Product Con-
tainers. · 

Be it Enacted fJy the Legislativ e Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. l . TIEGJ:STRNrrox OF BRANDS ON DAIRY PRODUCT CoNTAI1'­
ERs.) "\Vhoever operates a creame r~·, cheese factory, ice-cream 
factory, or cream buying station, or if npon th e farlll or else­
where produces milk or cream or an~r dairy procluc:t to bC' Rold for 
human consumption or to be manufactured into m1~· 1))'oduct or 
kind of hnman food, or an~~ dealer in dair~· prod11cts liavin~ in 
his possession any cans, ice-cream containet·s or ot hPr r N't'placles. 
shall at all times keep all b11ildi11 gs 011 the premises surrounding 
or adjacent thereto and all cam;, pails and other r1'l'l'placks. 
cream S<"para tors and other mechanical cont ri \'anccs used in 
handling such <.lair~· ])l'Odncts or used in the prorhwtion of such 
on the farm, in a clean. hygienic and sanitary co1Hlit ion. and shall 
not consign for transpor t a ti on b~, common ea rril'1'. c111 pt y cans or 
ice-cream containers in an nnsanitar~' coudition. '!'hat all pl'r~ons, 
companies and corporations engaged in the pmehase of milki or 
crt>am or in the manufact ure of ice-cream sha 11 adopt a mark or 
marks of ownership to be stamped or marked 011 any can, cask, 
keg, barrel or other receptacle, used in the handling and trnns­
portatipn of any said products, and shall fil e in the office oE the 
Dairy Commissioner, without charge>, a description of the name or 
mark so used by them or either of them, and the use to be made 
of any such can, cask, keg, barrel or other receptacle. 'l'he brand 
or mark so selected and adopted as herein provided may consist 
of a name, design, mark or marks, or some particular color of paint 
or enamel used upon the can, cask. keg, barrel or other recep­
tacle, or any part thereof. It shall be unlawful for any ·person, 
company or corporation to adopt or use au.v braml or mark, 
which has already been dcsiguatecl, ap1n·o1n·iatcd or obtained 
m1der the provisions of this Act. It shall be unlawful for any-per­
sons other than the rightful owner thereof, or his lawful agt>nt, to 
nse any can. cask, k eg, barrel or other receptacle, mar kc1l or 
hranded as herein proYiclccl. Any person other than the ownel', or 
his lawful agent, having in his possession an~· such can, eask, ~mg: 
barrel or other reccptae:lt> marked or b1'anclcd as herein pl'ov1dc.d 
shall be deemed guilty of having violated the provisions of tl11s 
Jaw. Providc.d , nothi11g in the Sectio11 shall appl~- to transporta-
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~on companies or their agents clnring the time that such can , cask , 
~g, barrel or other receptacle markC'd or hrandecl as herein pro­

vided, is being transported to or from the owner or his lawfu l 
agent. It shall be unlawful for an~r other person than the right­
ful owner or his lawful agent to deface or remove any such brand. 
mark or stamp put upon an~· such can, cask, keg, barrel or other 
r~ceptacle as herein pro,·icled . .Auy person or persons who shall 
VIOiate any proYision of this Act shall be deemed gniltr of mis­
demeanor, and upon conYict ion thereof before a co mt ha vi11 (!' 
jurisdiction in such cases shall be fined for each and ever\' of­
fense in a sum not less tlrnn l?ivc or more than One I-Im~drl.'d 
Dollars. For the pm·pose of prC'\·eut ing the ns<' of snid cans. cask::.. 
kegs, ba1·1·(•ls or other l'N•t•p1H(·les hy nthe 1· thn11 1 li1• ow1u•1'. or for 
any purpose oth('r than that herein ]WOYitlecl. aml to i11surC' the 
whol~~omencss and hi~h quality of sa id fH'11d11<·ts and the sa11ita1',v 
concht1on oJ thr r ccc·ptaeles in which the same arc transpot·te(l. it 
shaH he thr 11111 Y of the State Dairy Commissioner to enforce thr. 
pr0Yisio11s of th.is Aet. ' 

ScC'. 2. AcT Cox1··i.rc·nxn. ) All AC' l's and parts of ...-\ets i11 con­
flict with this Act are hcr<'b.r rcpeal<•d. 

See. 3. E)1 EHGEXCY. ) \Vher cas it is necessary for the pn•s1•1·­
Yation of th1~ public }H'nce, hraHh a nd sa fl't~·. this Act ~hall tak1' 
effect and he i11 force inm1ediatel~, after its passage by reason of 
the lH'(·rssi1~· of proper],,- antl clnl,v enforcing the hi\\·s on the 
statut(' books <:onccming dair.'· prodncts and for the due admi11is­
lration of tlw duties of the Dairv Commissioner, therefore. this 
A.ct shall take effect and be in f~rce immediately after its pas­
sage and npproYal by the Governor. 

Appr6YN1 :.\farch 13, 191 !), 

CHAPTER 107. 

(S. B. No. 136-Cahill.) 

DAIRY PRODUCTS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 2844 of the Compiled Laws of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913, as Amended by Chapter 105 of the 
Session Laws of 1917 Relating to License Covering Dairy Products. 

Be -it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly o( the State of No1·th Dakota: 

Sec. 1. A:\IENDl\lENT.) That Section 28-!4 of the Compilt-d 
Laws of North Dakota for the ~-car 1913 as arnench'<l h~- C hapt t> r 
105 of the Session Laws of 1917 is herehy amemlc·d and r t>-enaet­
ecl to read as follows: 

Sec. 2844. LICENSE HEQUIRED. FEES A~D Rr:n>OTIUX.) En·1·~­
perso11, firm or corporation owning or operating a l~rcclllll'l'Y. 
cheese factorr, renoYating or process butter faetory. ic('-Cl't-a111 
factory, or cream station in this state, shall be required befort' ht>-
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~inning business to obtain from the Dairy Commissioner a license 
for rach and e\·rrv creamerv cheese factory renon1tinu or pro-

... ·'' •• ' 0 

cess butt.t'r factor~', ice-cream factory or cream station o\\'ned or 
opC'rakcl by said pc>rson, firm or corporation, which shall be good 
for one ,VNlr. 'l'hc fee fo1· snch license shall Jje ten dollars and no 
li<:r ni;;e shall br transferahlr. Each license ·shall' record d1e name 
of the pe1·son'.firm or eo1·poration owning or operating the cream­
~·1·.v, chcel'e faC'tor~'.. rrnovating or process butter factory, 
1ce-<:ream factory, or cream station licensed, i1s place of 
business, the location thereof, the name of the man­
ager thereof and the n 11111 ber of the same. Each liceuse so issued 
shall canst itnte a license to the manager or agent of the place of 
bus iness named t.herein. It shall be the duty of every person, part­
nrrship, firm or corporation, or association holding a license to 
operate any plant in which dairy products are handl ed eornmer­
crn1ly, to post in a c011spicnous place such license n111lcr which they 
are opera.ting-, together with. a summary of the Dairy Laws, which 
shall be prepar<>cl and st·nt out from t.l1e office of the Dairy Com­
missioner. The Dairy Commissioner may withhold a license from 
any applicnnt. who has previously violated or refused to comply 
·with any of the existing dairy laws or lawfnl requests issued by 
said Dairy Commissioner, or his authorized assistants. 'l'hc Dairy 
Commissioner, may, at any time, revoke a license on c\·id1'nce that 
licensee has violated any of the existing dairy stat.ntes, or has re­
fuse<} to comply with all lawful requests of the Dai1·y Commie 
sioner or his authorized agents. 

Approved J.i.,ebruary 26, 1919. 

CHAPTER 108. 

(S. B. No. 139-Cahill.) 

MILK AND CREAM SAMPLING. 
An Act to Provide for the Sampling and. the Care of Samples of Milk and 

Cream, for Obtaining Official Tests of the Percentage of Butter Fat 
Contained Therein and Making Appropriation for the Enforcement 
of the Provisions of this Act. 

Be O Bnacted by the Legislative Assembl1/ of the State of Nott1~ Dakota: 
· Sec. 1 SAMPLING AND CARE OF SAMPLES.) All persons, partner­
ships, firms or corporations operating creameries, cream stations, 
cheese factories, ice-cream factories, renovating or pro­
·cess butter factories, or condensories in this state buying or re­
ceiving milk or cream on the basis of the amount of butterfat con­
tained therein, shaJJ, before emptying each container .or a nu~n­
ber of containers, delivered by same person, partnership, ass~ma­
tion, firm or corporation, of any part of the milk or cream received 
therein and before adding any other substance thereto, thor­
-0ughly mix the entire contents thereof and procure therefrom, 
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by the use of a thoroughly cleaned and dried sampling de\•ice. a 
:epresentative sample of which not less than t"·o ounces shall be 
~mmecliately transferred to a thoroughly cleaned and dried sample 
Jar or bottle properly and s<'curely titted with such a co\·er as "·ill 
p1:eYent the escape of any of the conteuts thereof. .All sample~ of 
milk or cream so taken shall be indelibly labeled, marked or num­
bered to correspond "·ith a record kept of the n <' t "·eight of milk 
?r cream, the percentage and amonnt of butterfat credited as be­
mg present in each containrr received. a11d the amount of rnoneY 
paid for same. Except that i11 case more than one container is use~l 
by t.he ow1wr or owners in the <lclive!'y of a quantity of milk or 
ercnm, tlw entire coutent.s, hnt only the orig-inal 1:ontents. oE such 
container~ ma.'· he C'mpti1·d into <l tm1 k o~ nu frc<' from o t h l' l' 
s~bstauct• where it shall be 1 horoughl~· mixed a11cl a l'C' Jll't'Sl'llta­

h\·e sample of not less than t\\·o ounces procur<'cl, trausforred to a 
sample jar or bolt.le, and labeled to con·esponcl 'rith a rC'ennl kept 
as hC'rC'in pro,·ided shall b<' protected from extremes of tl'mpera­
ture and shall he retained ror a period of not lt'ss tlta11 :2-! hours. 
~xc~pt that all samples taken on Saturday shall h0 ri>tainl'cl \llltil 
"· o clock of the afternoon of the follo"·ing :\[ouda~· during " ·hieh 
time tlJC' receptacles contai11ing such samplrs shall not be openNl 
except"·'· the ~late Dairy Co111missio110r, his deput.'·, or legal ag-ent 
~dto may offi<:ially iuspect the same for the pnrposc of detel'll1in­
mg the p <'1·1:e11tage of buHerfat contained th<'rein according to 
Section 28;):; of the Compiled Laws of rn1:3. 'l'he Dail'y Con1mis-· 
11ioner, his d1'(>1tty or legal ag1'nt shall at all 1 inws haw acc~ss to 
the records kC'pt in complicluce with tlw provisions of this Act. 

See. 2·. 0BTA1~rxa 0I-'1''1CIAL BuTTimF.\ T 'I' E~T.) In case dis­
putc, contronrsy, or disagreement arises bct"·een the owner and 
buyer or protective buyer, or the legal representatives of both or 
either, over the percentage of butterfat contained in .any qnautit.y 
of milk or cream sold or offered for sale~ a sample of suC'h milk 
or cream obtained as proYidecl in Section 1 and mutually agl'ct•d 
.upon by the interested parties as being representative of the pl'r­
centage of butterfat contained in the cnti1·e quautit~· or milk or 
cream in question, shall at the reqn<'st of the owner, and in his 
presence, be satsifaetorily sealed, prf•pared for shipment aml 
mailed by the buyer or prospectiYc bn~·er to the ofl1ce of the State 
Dairy Conunission<'r. There shall accompanr all s11ch snmpli's a 
statement prepared by the buyer or the prospcetiYe l>uyrr gi,·ing 
the name and address of the owner or .the milk or cream in 
question, the net w eight of such milk or crram. the perc-c11tage and 
amount of butterfat contained therein. th<' pri<·t> pe t· pound for 
butterfat, and the amount of money paid or off~r<'Cl in payrneut for 
same. Such statement shall bear tht• signatures of tht' O\\'lll'l' and 
the buyer or prospective buyer to inllic<7tc that the samples so for­
warded is rC'presentative of the entire amoum of milk or crram in 
question. The State Dairy Commissio1H•r. his cleput~· or agent shall 
officially d('termine the percentage of butterfat contai1.wd in Slll'h 
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sample according to the proYisions of Section 28;)3 of the Com­
piled Laws of J91:3, and shall make a report thereon in triplicate, 
thC' orig'inal to be filed in his office, one copy to be sent to the own­
C'r, and one to the buyer or prospective buyer of the milk or 
cream. The pert·C'ntag<' of butterfat so determined and reported 
shall constitute the '·official butterfat test" of the milk 01· cream, 
aud shall be the basis ou \\'hich final settlement shall be made for 
1 he milk or cream iu quest ion. 

Sec. 3 D1sAGREE'.\I l·:x·1-. Pnocc:imuRE AKD SE'J'TLE'.\H:.:"T.) "\Vhen­
ever it shall be impossible to secure and mutually ag1·ec 11po11 a 
sample of milk or cream as provided in Section 2 of this Act, by 
reason of its haying been mixC'd with other milk or cream or auy 
other substance " ·hich might alter its percentage or butt erfat 
content, or when for any r easoi1, the original quant it.'· or 111ilk or 
cream is not available for sampling, then the party ~wi lin g or of­
fering for sale such milk or cream mav within ~-1 honrs of the 
time of deliYery r<'qnirc that the buyer ~r prospective buyer shall 
forward to the ofJice of the State Dairy Cun11nissioncr the sample 
taken in complia11c6 with Section 1 of this Act. 'l'hC'r e shall ac­
company each sample so forwarded a statement from the buyer or 
prospective bn~·er, in the form of an affidavit that such sample 
was taken in compliance with all provisions of Sect ion 1. This 
statement sha11 also give all information as specified in SC'ction 2, 
except that such statement need not bear the signatme ot: the 
previous o"·ncr of the cream. Each sample so forwarded to and 
receiYed at the office of the State Dairy Commissioner shall bt 
t~sted and reported on as prescribed in Sect.ion 2, and the per­
centage of bntterfat so determined and reported shall co11stitutc 
the "official butterfat test" and shall be the basis on which final 
settlement shall be made for the entire amount of milk or cream 
in question. 

Sec. 4. COMPLAINTS, How MADE AND ACTION TAKEN RELATiv. 
TO.) The Dairy Commissioner upon receipt of a complaint from 
.any buyer of milk or cream, as described iu Section 1, regarding 
methods, weights, measures, scales or any apparatus used by any 
other buyer in dete11llining the percentage and amount of butter­
fat present in any quantity of milk or cream may require that any 
sample or samples taken in compliance with Section 1 together 
with the record corresponding to such sample or samples shall be 
forwarded to his office for official test, provided, however, that 
the Dairy Commissioner shall give notice to that effect within 24 
hours of the time when such sample or samples in question are 
taken. 

Sec. 5. DEFECTIVE APPARATUS AND UNREASONABLE VARIATION 

IN TESTS.) Any 'v'eights, measures, scales or any apparatus ~vhat­
evcr used in determining the amount of butterfat in a quantity of 
mi1k or cream which shall be found defective or inaccurate in the 
-enforcement of this Act may be ordered repaired or the use there-· 
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of discontinued. Any unreasonable variation between the official
test made by the Dairy Commissioner, his deputy or his agent and
any test made by any licensed milk or cream test2r in the State
may be cause for the revocation of or refusal to re-issue a license
to any milk or cream buyer in the Statc.

Sec. 6. Enforcement ) The provisions of this Act shall be en
forced by the State Dairy Commissioner and he shall have author
ity to make such rules and regulations, not in conflict herewith, as
he shall find necessary to carry into, effect all the provisions of
this Act. Violations of or refusal to comply with this Act, any
part thereof, or any legal rules or regulations prescribed by the
Dairy Commissioner in enforcing this Act shall be cause for the
revocation of the license of any cream buyer or cream tester in
this State,
Sec. 7. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of

the general fund of the State not otherwise appropriated the
amount of $4,000 annually to be expended under the direction of
the State Dairy Commissioner for the salary of competent assist
ants, postage, printing, supplies or material necessary in carrying
into effect all provisions of this Act.
Approved March 13, 1919.

DENTISTRY

CHAPTER 109.
(S. B. No. 53—Wenstrom.)

PRACTICE OF DENTISTRY.
An Act to Amend srH Pe-enact pp-fori 510 of t^e C'wvieH T.nws of
the State of North Dakota for WIS, as Amended by Chapter 110. T.aws
of North Dakota for the Year 1915, Relating to the Practice of Dent
istry.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. Amendment.) That Section 510 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for the year 1913 as amended by Chapter 119
of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1915, is hereby amend
ed and re-enacted so as to read as follows :
Sec. 510. Examnition License. Revocation. Assumed Name.)

Any person not already a licensed dentist in this state at the time
of going into effect of this article, desiring to practice dentistry
therein, shall apply to the secretary of the board for examination,
and pay fee of twenty-five dollars for the first examination and
ten dollars for each subsequent examination, which fees shall in
no case be refunded. At next regular meeting of the board held
after such application is made, the applicant shall present him
self for examination and produce a diploma issued him by some
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